

No. 17-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ABEL DANIEL HIDALGO,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF ARIZONA,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Arizona

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

SUSAN L. COREY
CONSUELO OHANESIAN
OFFICE OF THE LEGAL
ADVOCATE
222 N. Central Avenue
Suite 154
Phoenix, AZ 85004
(602) 506-4111

GARRETT W. SIMPSON
GARRETT SIMPSON PLLC
Box 6481
Glendale, AZ 85312
(623) 910-7216

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL
Counsel of Record
COLLEEN ROH SINZDAK
MITCHELL P. REICH
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-5600
neal.katyal@hoganlovells.com

THOMAS P. SCHMIDT
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
875 Third Avenue
New York, NY 10022
(212) 918-5547

Counsel for Petitioner

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

QUESTIONS PRESENTEDi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

OPINIONS BELOW 1

JURISDICTION 1

STATUTE INVOLVED 2

INTRODUCTION..... 2

STATEMENT 5

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION 8

 I. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI TO CLARIFY THE SCOPE OF THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT’S NARROWING REQUIREMENT 10

 A. The Arizona Supreme Court’s Decision Breaks With The Clear Precedent Of This Court And Endorses A System In Which The Death Penalty May Be “Wantonly” And “Freakishly” Imposed 10

 B. The Arizona Supreme Court’s Decision Splits From The Decisions Of Other State Supreme Courts..... 16

 C. The Arbitrariness Of The Death Penalty In Arizona Has Real And Troubling Consequences 18

 II. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI TO DETERMINE WHETHER THE DEATH PENALTY IS CONSTITUTIONAL..... 21

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. The Death Penalty Is “Cruel And Unusual” Punishment	21
1. A National Consensus Rejects The Death Penalty.....	22
2. The Death Penalty Cannot Be Administered In A Manner That Comports With The Eighth Amendment.....	25
B. This Is A Suitable Vehicle To Decide The Constitutionality Of The Death Penalty, And The Court Should Decide The Question Now	34
CONCLUSION	38
APPENDIX A—Opinion of the Supreme Court of the State of Arizona (Mar. 15, 2017)	1a
APPENDIX B—Order of the Arizona Superior Court, Maricopa County (June 23, 2013).....	32a
APPENDIX C—Relevant Statutory Provisions	41a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES:	
<i>Allen v. Stephens</i> , 805 F.3d 617 (5th Cir. 2015)	8
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	23, 30, 31, 35
<i>Baze v. Rees</i> , 553 U.S. 35 (2008)	34
<i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> , 472 U.S. 320 (1985)	8
<i>Callins v. Collins</i> , 510 U.S. 1141 (1994)	27
<i>Davis v. Ayala</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2187 (2015)	33
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Glossip v. Gross</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2726 (2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Godfrey v. Georgia</i> , 446 U.S. 420 (1980)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010)	23, 24, 35
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1986 (2014)	22, 30
<i>In Re Medley</i> , 134 U.S. 160 (1890)	33
<i>In re Thomas</i> , No. PDJ-2011-9002 (Ariz. Apr. 10, 2012)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Jurek v. Texas</i> , 428 U.S. 262 (1976)	15
<i>Kennedy v. Louisiana</i> , 554 U.S. 407 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lowenfield v. Phelps</i> , 484 U.S. 231 (1988)	<i>passim</i>
<i>McCleskey v. Kemp</i> , 481 U.S. 279 (1987)	8
<i>McConnell v. State</i> , 102 P.3d 606 (Nev. 2004)	16, 17
<i>McGautha v. California</i> , 402 U.S. 183 (1971)	28
<i>Parker v. Dugger</i> , 498 U.S. 308 (1991)	9, 10
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989)	35
<i>People v. Ballard</i> , 794 N.E.2d 788 (Ill. 2002)	17, 18
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	12, 15, 16
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sawyer v. Whitley</i> , 505 U.S. 333 (1992)	10
<i>Spaziano v. Florida</i> , 468 U.S. 447 (1984)	10, 21
<i>Stanford v. Kentucky</i> , 492 U.S. 361 (1989)	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>State v. Ovante</i> , 231 Ariz. 180 (2013)	13
<i>Steckel v. State</i> , 711 A.2d 5 (Del. 1998)	18
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958)	4, 21, 34
<i>Tuilaepa v. California</i> , 512 U.S. 967 (1994)	14, 28
<i>Walton v. Arizona</i> , 497 U.S. 639 (1990)	11, 27
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976)	27, 30
<i>Zant v. Stephens</i> , 462 U.S. 862 (1983)	<i>passim</i>
STATUTES:	
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)	2
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-751	12
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-751(F)	5, 6
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-752(D)	5
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-1105	5, 12, 16
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-1105(A)(2)	5
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:	
U.S. Const. amend. VIII	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	5, 27
RULES:	
S. Ct. R. 30.1	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

- Hugo Adam Bedau & Michael L. Radelet,
*Miscarriages of Justice in Potentially
Capital Cases*,
40 *Stan. L. Rev.* 21 (1987)..... 31
- Alexander M. Bickel, *The Least Dangerous
Branch: The Supreme Court at the Bar of
Politics* (1962)..... 4
- John H. Blume & Rebecca K. Helm, *The
Unexonerated: Factually Innocent
Defendants Who Plead Guilty*,
100 *Cornell L. Rev.* 157 (2014)..... 31
- John H. Blume et al., *An Empirical Look at
Atkins v. Virginia and Its Application in
Capital Cases*,
76 *Tenn. L. Rev.* 625 (2009) 32
- Death Penalty Information Center,
Abolitionist and Retentionist Countries,
[https://deathpenaltyinfo.org/abolitionist-
and-retentionist-
countries?scid=30&did=140](https://deathpenaltyinfo.org/abolitionist-and-retentionist-countries?scid=30&did=140)..... 34
- Death Penalty Information Center,
Death Sentences in the United States
From 1977 By State and By Year,
[https://deathpenaltyinfo.org/death-
sentences-united-states-1977-present](https://deathpenaltyinfo.org/death-sentences-united-states-1977-present)..... 24
- Death Penalty Information Center,
Innocence Cases,
[https://deathpenaltyinfo.org/ node/4900](https://deathpenaltyinfo.org/node/4900)..... 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Death Penalty Information Center, Number of Executions by State and Region Since 1976, https://deathpenaltyinfo.org/number- executions-state-and-region-1976	23, 24
Death Penalty Information Center, States With and Without the Death Penalty, https://deathpenaltyinfo.org/ states-and-without-death-penalty	22, 24
Death Penalty Information Center, The Death Penalty: An International Perspective, https://deathpenaltyinfo.org/death- penalty-international-perspective	34
John J. Donohue III, <i>An Empirical Evaluation of the Connecticut Death Penalty System Since 1973: Are There Unlawful Racial, Gender, and Geographic Disparities?</i> 11 J. Empirical Legal Stud. 637 (2014).....	26
Fair Punishment Project, <i>Too Broken To Fix: Part I: An In-depth Look at America’s Outlier Death Penalty Counties</i> (2016).....	19
Gross et al., <i>Rate of False Conviction of Criminal Defendants Who Are Sentenced to Death</i> , 111 Proc. Nat’l Acad. Sci. 7230 (2014).....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Michael Kiefer, <i>Prosecutorial Misconduct Alleged in Half of Capital Cases</i> , Ariz. Republic (Oct. 28, 2013)	20
Marc Lacey, <i>U.S. Finds Pervasive Bias Against Latinos by Arizona Sheriff</i> , N.Y. Times (Dec. 15, 2011).....	20
National Registry of Exonerations, http://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/Pages/Exonerations-in-the-United-States-Map.aspx	30
Raymond Paternoster et al., <i>Justice by Geography and Race: The Administration of the Death Penalty in Maryland, 1978-1999</i> , 4 Md. J. on Race, Religion, Gender, and Class 1 (2004)	26
Steven F. Shatz & Terry Dalton, <i>Challenging the Death Penalty with Statistics: Furman, McCleskey, and a Single County Case Study</i> , 34 Cardozo L. Rev. 1227 (2013)	26
Robert J. Smith et al., <i>The Failure of Mitigation</i> , 65 Hastings L. J. 1221 (2014)	32
Ernie Thomson, <i>Discrimination and the Death Penalty in Arizona</i> , 22 Crim. Just. Rev. 65 (1997)	19
